Number of shares

owned (*)
Number of shares

owned

1 Organizations 69 1,761,362,510 70.58%

Domestic 57 1,760,459,419 70.54%

Foreign 12 903,091 0.04%

2 Individuals 6,038 734,337,490 29.42%

Domestic 6,011 733,403,209 29.39%

Foreign 27 934,281 0.04%

Total 6,107 2,495,700,000 100%

In which: 0

State shareholders 0 0 0.00%

Other shareholders 6,107 2,495,700,000 100%

Total 6,107 2,495,700,000 100%

Major shareholders 0 0 0.00%

Shareholders holding less than
5% of voting shares 6,107 2,495,700,000 100.00%

Total 6,107 2,495,700,000 100%

(*) The number of shares at December 31, 2023 included 42,000,000 shares issued under SeABank’s 2023 option program. At the time of this report,
SeABank is implementing the procedure for adjusting the charter capital content at the bank’s operating license.

Number of preferred shares: 0 share

Number of treasury shares: 0 share

CHANGE IN OWNER’S EQUITY

No.
Time to
capital

increase

Charter
capital before

increase
(million VND)

Additional
capital

(million VND)

Charter
capital after

increase
(million VND)

Form of capital increase

Charter capital at the time of
establishment - March 1994

3,000 3,000 Offering to founding shareholders

1 2001 3,000 47,010 50,010

Offering to existing share-holders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

2 2002 50,010 19,990 70,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

3 2023 70,000 15,000 85,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

4
2004

- Phase 1
85,000 35,000 120,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

5
2004

- Phase 2
120,000 30,000 150,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

6
2005

- Phase 1
150,000 50,000 200,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

7
2005

- Phase 2
200,000 50,000 250,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

8
2006

- Phase 1
250,000 100,000 350,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

9
2006

- Phase 2
350,000 150,000 500,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

10
2007

- Phase 1
500,000 500,000 1,000,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

In 2023, approved by the SBV and the State Securities Commission, SeABank has implemented a charter capital
increase from VND 20,402,982,680,000 to VND 24,957,000,000,000 (an increase of VND 4,554,017,320,000).

46 47

Breakthrough Efforts   Sustainable Development   Create SuccessOrigin of strength

Annual Report 2023

No.
Time to
capital

increase

Charter
capital before

increase
(million VND)

Additional
capital

(million VND)

Charter
capital after

increase
(million VND)

Form of capital increase

11
2007

– Phase 2
1,000,000 500,000 1,500,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

12
2007

- Phase 3
1,500,000 500,000 2,000,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

13
2007

- Phase 4
2,000,000 550,000 2,550,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

14
2007

- Phase 5
2,550,000 450,000 3,000,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

15 2008 3,000,000 1,068,545.45 4,068,545.45
Convert from convertible bonds, issued
to strategic shareholders and paid
stock dividends

16 2009 4,068,545.45 1,000,000 5,068,545.45 Convert from convertible bonds

17 2010 5,068,545.45 266,110.55 5,334,656 Provide stock dividends

18 2013 5,334,656 131,169.89 5,465,825.89 Provide stock dividends

19

2018 5,465,825.89 2,222,174.11 7,688,000 Details:

Details:

  549,534.61 Provide stock dividends and issue
shares to increase share capital from
equity

230,000.00

Issue according to the option program
for staff (rewards for staff and issued to
staff)

1,442,639.50 Offering securities to existing

shareholders

No.
Time to
capital

increase

Charter
capital before

increase
(million VND)

Additional
capital

(million VND)

Charter
capital after

increase
(million VND)

Form of capital increase

20 2019 7,688,000 1,681,000 9,369,000
Offering securities to existing
shareholders

21

2020 9,369,000 2,718,422.08 12,087,442.08 Details:

Chi tiết:

1,311,660 Provide stock dividends

1,406,782.08
Offering securities to existing
shareholders

22

2021 12,087,442.08 2,697,441.61 14,784,883.69 Details:

Details:

1,102,441.61 Issue shares to pay dividends

235,000.00
Issue shares under the option program
for staff

1,360,000.00
Offering public securities to existing
shareholders

23

2022 14,784,883.69 5,618,098.99 20,402,982.68 Details:

Details:

1,813,116.31
Offering public securities to existing
shareholders

3,210,982.68
Issue shares to pay dividends and issue
shares to increase share capital from
equity

594,000
Issue shares under the option program
for staff

24

2023 20,402,982.68 4,554,017.32 24,957,000

Details:

4,134,017.32
Issue shares to pay dividends and issue
shares to increase share capital from
equity

420,000
Issue shares under the option program
for staff

Transaction of treasury shares: None   Other securities: None

4948

Origin of strength   Sustainable Development   Create SuccessBreakthrough Efforts